This act being deemed of importance shall Publication. Sec. 2. take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 17, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, April 22, 1896. W. M. McFARLAND.

Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to authorize cities acting under special charters to provide H. F. 331. for the sprinkling of streets, and to levy and collect the cost thereof from the abutting property.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That authority be and is hereby given all ^{Cities under} special cities acting under special charter to provide by ordinance charter may for the apprincipal matching with a provide by ordinance of a sprinkle for the sprinkling with water of any street or part of a streets. street in such city, and to pay for the same out of the general fund; and authority is hereby given such cities to Payment of provide by ordinance for the levy of a special tax on prop of special tax. erty abutting on a street, or part of street so sprinkled, to pay the cost of the same, and for the sale of such property for such special tax.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate impor-Publication. tance shall take effect from and after its publication in the Dubuque Daily Times and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Dubuque and Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 30, 1896.

CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to amend chapter 168 of the acts of the Nineteenth General H. F. 420. Assembly, entitled, "An act empowering cities under special charters to establish boards of health."

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That section 10 of chapter 168 of the acts Sections repealed. SECTION 1. of the Nineteenth G. A. is hereby repealed, and the following enacted and substituted therefor:

Section 10. Whenever any such board of health shall General rules make or adopt any general rules and regulations for the health to be public health under section 4 hereof, the same shall be signed by mayor. signed by the mayor or other presiding officer at the time, and attested by the clerk of such board, and when so signed and attested, shall be published in the official news. Publication and proof. paper of such city for two (2) consecutive days. When such publication is completed, due proof thereof by affidavit of the publisher, foreman, or printer of such newspaper shall be attached to or endorsed on said rules and regulations, and such rules, together with such proof of

21

Recorded by clerk.

Rules and regulations in effect when record completed.

Evidence.

Amendment and repeal.

Publication.

publication, shall then be recorded by the clerk of such board in a book provided and kept for such purpose, which record shall be certified to on the record book by Certified on the mayor or other presiding officer of such board, and attested by the clerk. And such general rules and regu-

lations shall be in force and effect only from and after the completion of such record. And such record shall at all times be deemed and received in all courts as sufficient and conclusive evidence of the lawful adoption and publication, and of the time of recording and taking effect, of such rules. And said clerk shall keep a full and complete index of such rules and regulations and of amendments Index to rules and additions thereto. Any such rules so adopted, pub-

lished, and recorded shall be and remain in force and effect until repealed or amended by such board; and such board of health may repeal or amend such rules, or make new rules or rule, at any time in the manner hereinbefore provided for the adoption of rules.

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be enforced after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 14, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 24, and Des Moines Leader, April 21, 1896. W. M. McFarland, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to amend chapter 7 of the acts of the Twentieth General Assembly, relating to the appointment of city marshals.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That section 1 of chapter 7 of the acts of SECTION 1. the Twentieth General Assembly be amended by striking out after the word "State" in the second line thereof, the following words: "And having a population of not less than 22,300 by the United States census of 1880."

SEC. 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 19, 1896.

H. F. 253.

AN ACT to amend section 454 of the code relating to the powers of cities.

CHAPTER 13.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Sale of gas or water works SECTION 1. That section 454 of the code of Iowa be by city must amended by adding thereto at the close thereof: "Provided be authorized that no city shall sell and dispose of any water works or at election.

22

Mayors of first class cities may appoint a marshal.

S. F. 181.

Repealing clause.